scenario analysis for PPAs at various stages of development. Fiscal risk is calculated by multiplying guaranteed
purchase volumes by the difference between a guaranteed purchase price under a PPA and forecasted base
electricity market price reduced by 10 percent and 30 percent in the two scenarios considered. The analysis reveals
that should the worst-case scenario materialize (30 percent reduction in market price of electricity), the fiscal risk
would amount to US$4.3 billion in nominal terms and US$1.8 billion in present value terms, or 11 percent of
expected 2020 GDP for the present value assessment; 2024 being a year with the single largest annual would-be
payout. Therefore, under certain market conditions, government exposure to a price mismatch for a large portfolio
of PPAs can present a significant risk. This is acknowledged by the MoF, which stated in the summary of the Fiscal
Risk Statement for 2020 that “fiscal exposure coming from PPAs stays challenging.” Highlights of the scenario
analysis are presented in Table 4.2 below.

G
eo

rg
ia

A Compendium of Good Practices on Managing the Fiscal Implicationsof Public Private Partnershipsin a Sustainable and Resilient Manner

 91

Table 4.2: Possible Total Fiscal Impact of PPAs in the Energy Sector Over Full Period of PPAs, 2020-2044

 US$, millions GEL, millions Percentage of Forecasted 2020
GDP*

Total NPV Total NPV US$, millions, NPV

Fiscal pressure (guaranteed
purchase amount in currency)

$6,081 $3,037 20,191 10,084 20%

Fiscal expense (basic)  $883 $411 2,934 1,365 3%

Fiscal risk scenario 1 (-10% price)  $3,084  $1,245 10,240  4,133 8%

Fiscal risk scenario 2 (-30% price)  $4,273 $1,760 14,187 5,842 11%

Source: Fiscal Risk Statement for 2020, p. 109. Note: *This is the author’s assessment based on expected 2020 GDP value of US$15.5 billion.

Volume, price, capacity, and FX risks are major factors playing into the riskiness of the large portfolio of PPAs. To
summarize, the main sources of risk related to holding such a large portfolio of PPAs can be broadly classified into
four categories:54

• Volume risk. All HPPs are required to sell at least 20 percent of their output to ESCO, and ESCO is obliged
to buy their output regardless of whether it can efficiently transmit and sell it.

• Price risk. If ESCO’s sale price is lower than the purchase price specified in the PPA, ESCO would bear the